
RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF AN AWARD FROM THE 

CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS AGENCY FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
ADMINISTERING VACCINES IN COMMUNITIES THAT ARE AT INCREASED RISK 
OF COVID-19 INFECTION AND HOSPITALIZATION FOR THE TERM OF APRIL 1, 
2021 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2022, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $750,000 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for 

further particulars, whereby the California Government Operations Agency shall provide 

funding for the administration of vaccines in communities that are at increased risk of 

COVID-19 infection and hospitalization in the amount of $750,000 for the term of April 1, 

2021 through January 31, 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, San Mateo County wishes to improve COVID-19 vaccine uptake in 

Health Equity Quartile (HEQ) communities by amplifying its partnerships with 

community-based organizations, ensuring equitable distribution and administration of 

COVID-19 vaccines to targeted HEQ communities, increasing COVID-19 vaccine 

confidence through education and, implementing community collaboration and 

engagement strategies to promote COVID-19 vaccine efforts that reduce or eliminate 

cultural and systemic barrier to vaccine access; and 

 



WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the agreement and has 

examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the 

agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Chief of San Mateo County Health or their designee be authorized to execute the 

agreement accepting the award from the California Government Operations Agency to 

provide funding for the County’s vaccination programs. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of San Mateo County Health or 

their designee be authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the 

County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or 

modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are 

within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


